

No. 14-1177

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

TIGER HOBIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

H. JAMES MONTALVO
2601 S. Bayshore Drive
Suite 1100
Miami, FL 33133
(786) 409-5301
jim@montalvopa.com

MATTHEW J. KELLY
Counsel of Record
FREDERICKS PEEBLES &
MORGAN LLP
401 9th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 450-4887
mkelly@ndnlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI	7
I. The State Is Not Entitled To Relief Under IGRA.	8
II. The State Is Not Entitled To Relief Under The Compact.....	12
III. This Court’s Intervention Is Not Needed To Provide The State The Relief It Seeks.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	13
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	18
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Blackfeet Tribe of Blackfeet Indian Reservation</i> , 924 F.2d 899 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 603 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	14
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	9
<i>California v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel</i> , No. 14-CV-2724 AJB (NLS), 2015 WL 2449527 (S.D. Cal. May 22, 2015).....	10
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	18
<i>Choctaw Nation of Okla. v. Oklahoma</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (W.D. Okla. 2010).....	13

<i>Crowe & Dunlevy, P. C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F. 3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	16
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Prairie Island Mdewakanton Sioux Indian Comm.</i> , 991 F.3d 458 (1993)	15
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep't of Game of Wash.</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	15
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. Maddox</i> , 379 U.S. 650 (1965)	13
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	15
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	16
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	9, 16
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	14
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	11

<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.,</i> 177 F. 3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Tenneco Oil Co. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians,</i> 725 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	18
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne,</i> 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.,</i> 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Baker,</i> 698 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	2, 10, 14, 16
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1166.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1166(d).....	19
25 U.S.C. § 501 <i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	11
25 U.S.C. § 2701(3).....	8

25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....	3
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 2705(a).....	3
25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)(1)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a).....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b).....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)	3
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)	3
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)	9, 11, 16
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2713	3, 5
25 U.S.C. § 2713(b).....	17

State Statutes

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 941	19
----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Letter from Tracie L. Stevens to Tiger Hobia (May 25, 2012).....	5, 17
---	-------

*Supreme Court Asked to Hear Kialegee Tribal
Town Gaming Case (March 27, 2015),*

<http://www.indianz.com/IndianGaming/2015/03/27/supreme-court-asked-to-hear-ki.asp> 17

Tribal Gaming Compact Between the
Muscogee (Creek) Nation and
the State of Oklahoma 20
